

No. 08-1453

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

SEP 29 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

TOMMY RAY ROLLINS, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia School of  
Law Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG\*  
*Donahue & Goldberg LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber  
LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W. Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

RONALD E. PARTEE  
*Fox, Partee, & Nigro  
606 W. 39th Street  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 531-3500*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. This Court Is The Proper Authority To Ensure Uniform Adoption Of The Correct Interpretation Of Federal Law .....	2
A. The Limited Potential For Ad Hoc Mitigation By Other Actors Does Not Diminish The Importance of These Issues .....	2
B. This Court Is Best Suited To Secure Uniform And Correct Application Of Federal Law .....	4
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve These Issues.....	6
A. The Questions Presented Are Properly Before The Court .....	6
B. The Questions Presented Directly Affect Petitioner .....	9
C. The Length Of Petitioner’s State Court Sentence Should Make No Difference To This Court’s Review .....	10
III. The Second Question Presented Warrants Review .....	11
IV. This Court Should Exercise Its Jurisdiction To Promote Uniform and Correct Application Of Federal Law.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	12
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S.Ct. 711 (2009).....	2
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 6 F.3d 1502 (11th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 836 (2009), reh’g en banc granted, No. 08-2304 (Apr. 22, 2009), reh’g en banc vacated and opinion reinstated (Aug. 31, 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Quintana-Gomez</i> , 521 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	1, 11

**Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3(b) (2008).....	1
---------------------------------	---

**Books**

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.26(b) (9th ed. 2007) .....	7
